

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
NORTHERN DIVISION**

MARYLAND OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER, *et al.* \*

Plaintiffs \*

v. \*

TALBOT COUNTY, MARYLAND  
  
Defendant \*

Civil Action No.: 1:21-cv-01088-ELH

\* \* \* \* \*

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Talbot County, Maryland, Defendant, by and through its undersigned counsel, submits this Memorandum in Support of its Motion to Dismiss.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION AND SYNOPSIS OF THE COMPLAINT.....1

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT PERTINENT TO  
THE RESOLUTION OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS.....2

ALLEGATIONS RELATED TO PLAINTIFFS’ PURPORTED  
INJURIES .....5

ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT WHICH ARE IMPERTINENT  
TO THE RESOLUTION OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS .....8

ARGUMENT .....8

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

II. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING .....10

A. The Complaint Fails to Allege Injury in Fact .....12

B.	The Complaint Fails to Allege Particularized Injury .....	16
C.	The Issue of the Effect and Meaning of the Statue Is a Political Question Best Left To Resolution by a Branch of Government Other than the Judiciary .....	18
III.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE ANY CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.....	20
A.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim of Violation of Their Rights to Equal Protection .....	20
B.	Count II Fails for a Lack of Allegations Necessary to Assert the Claim .....	20
C.	Count III Fails for the Same Reasons as Count II .....	21
D.	Count IV is Also Subject to Dismissal Due to the Insufficiency of the Allegations .....	22
E.	No Direct Cause of Action Exists Against the County Under 42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	23
F.	Plaintiffs’ State Constitutional Equal Protection Claim Fails for the Same Reasons as Plaintiffs’ Federal Equal Protection Claim .....	24
G.	No Private Cause of Action is Engendered by Article 44 of the Declaration of Rights .....	24
H.	There Has Been No Violation of Maryland Declaration of Rights Article 15 .....	25
I.	The County is Immune From the Common Law Tort Claim in Count IX.....	26
IV.	ALL CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY LIMITATIONS .....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , ___ U.S. ___ 139 S. Ct. 2067, 204 L. Ed. 2d 452 (2019).....	14
<i>Ash v. City of Duluth</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 935 (D. Minn. 2018).....	23
<i>Austin v. City of Balt.</i> , 286 Md. 51, 405 A.2d 255 (1979).....	26
<i>Avery v. State</i> , 15 Md. App. 520, 292 A.2d 728 (1972).....	25
<i>Bradley v. Baltimore Police Dep’t.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 642 (D. Md. 2012).....	24
<i>Branch v. McGeeney</i> , 123 Md. App. 330, 718 A.2d 631 (1998).....	24
<i>Burley v. Baltimore Police Dep’t.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 986 (D. Md. 2019).....	27
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 493, 208 L. Ed. 2d 305 (2020).....	16, 17
<i>Carter v. Univ. of Washington Sch. of Dentistry</i> , 2021 WL 1338482 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 9, 2021).....	27
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969).....	21
<i>DiPino v. Davis</i> , 354 Md. 18, 729 A.2d 354 (1999).....	26
<i>Doe v. Obama</i> , 631 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Frankel v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Maryland Sys.</i> , 361 Md. 298, 761 A.2d 324 (2000).....	24
<i>Hansen v. City of Laurel</i> , 420 Md. 670, 25 A.3d 122 (2011).....	27
<i>Heffner v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 76 Md. App. 328, 545 A.2d 67 (1988).....	27
<i>Hodges by Hodges v. Pub. Bldg. Comm’n of Chicago</i> , 864 F. Supp. 1493 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	23
<i>Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass’n v. Glendening</i> , 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Kenly v. Huntingdon Bldg. Ass’n</i> , 166 Md. 182, 170 A. 526 (1934).....	25
<i>Kravitz v. United States Dep’t of Com.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 545 (D. Md. 2018).....	18

*Maryland v. United States*, 360 F. Supp. 3d 288 (D. Md. 2019).....12

*Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Trump*,  
416 F. Supp. 3d 452 (D. Md. 2019)..... 9, 10, 18

*Moore v. Blibaum & Assocs., P.A.*,  
693 F. App’x 205, (Mem)–206 (4th Cir. 2017).....13

*Moore v. Bryant*, 853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017).....15

*Murphy v. Edmonds*, 325 Md. 342, 601 A.2d 102 (1992) .....24

*Raines v. Byrd*, 521 U.S. 811, 117 S.Ct. 2312, 138 L.Ed.2d 849 (1997) .....19

*Renko v. McLean*, 346 Md. 464, 697 A.2d 468 (1997).....24

*Rios v. Montgomery Cty.*, 386 Md. 104, 872 A.2d 1 (2005).....26

*Rucho v. Common Cause*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 139 S. Ct. 2484,  
204 L. Ed. 2d 931 (2019).....18, 19

*Stone v. Trump*, 400 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D. Md. 2019).....15

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*, No. 20-297, 2021 WL 2599472,  
at \*10 (U.S. June 25, 2021)..... 10, 17, 19

*U.S. Mortg. Co. v. Matthews*, 167 Md. 383, 173 A. 903, rev’d, 293 U.S. 232,  
55 S. Ct. 168, 79 L. Ed. 299 (1934).....25

*Zilichikhis v. Montgomery Cty.*, 223 Md. App. 158, 115 A.3d 685 (2015).....26

**Constitutional Provisions**

First Amendment .....16

Fourteenth Amendment .....20

Article 15 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights .....25

Article 24 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights .....24

Article 44 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights .....24

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....23

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....20, 23

42 U.S.C. § 2000a.....21  
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....22, 23  
Md. Code, Cts. & Jud. Proc. Art. § 3-504(b)(1) .....27

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1) .....8, 12  
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6) .....9
